

# Care Source NETWORK Notification

**Notice Date: November 6, 2025** To: **Ohio MyCare Providers** 

CareSource From:

Subject: **Prior Authorization Requirement Updates** 

**Effective Date: January 1, 2025** 

## Summary

Effective Jan. 1, 2025, the 2025 prior authorization requirements for CareSource D-SNP plans will take effect. Claims submitted for dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2025 will not be processed for payment if the prior authorization requirements have not been met.

You can view the updated plan prior authorization requirements by accessing the links below:

**Ohio Prior Authorization Requirements** 

#### **Impact**

Changes to prior authorization requirements include, but are not limited to:

- SET for PAD
- Some genetic testing and some laboratory services

New requirements include, but are not limited to:

- Medically necessary wheelchair van
- Adult day health services
- Assisted living services
- Choices home care attendant
- Home maintenance and chore services
- Community transition
- Emergency response services
- Enhanced community living services
- Home care attendant
- Home delivered meals
- Home medical equipment and supplemental adaptive and assistive devices
- Home modification
- Homemaker services

- Community Integration
- Nutritional consultation
- Out of home respite services
- Personal care services
- Social work counseling
- Waiver nursing services
- Medicare dental services

# **Importance**

Providers can check prior authorization requirements at any time by searching CPT or HCPCS codes in the CareSource Procedure Lookup Tool.

### Questions?

If you have questions, please contact your Provider Engagement Representative or Provider Services at **1-800-488-0134** Monday through Friday 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Eastern Time (ET).

H8452 OH-MYC-P-3320941